SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

CHANGE ORDER FORM

This documem conlalns inlmalion propnetar\rwmllmus Canacfa smn:es Inc. oripathed party to wham MAXIMUS Canada Services, inc. may have 3 legal bigation 10 peetect such informatian Trom
, tie or & , Ltpe Qr ch jan af this oy or of army of the inf: inedh , For other than the specific purpose forwhich it was disclosed is expresshy
prohubiled, excepl 25 MAJCIMUS Canada Seul:es Inc. may otherwna ageae to in wrlling of excapt as ptated in the Ag

PROGRAM INFORMATION

PROGRAM ' AGREEMENT NUMBER CHANGE OROEZR NUMBER
C175BC35815 2018-5BC-CO-25
Service BC PROIECT MANAGEY
Anjan Chhetry
PROGRAM MANAGER PROIECT SFONSOR -
Cindy McMath Duff Lang
CHANGE ORDER (COJ} INFORMATION
CHANGE TITLE : REQIUESTOR

Additional resources in support of Ministry of | Cindy McMath, MAXIMUS Canada Services, inc.
Finance mail-out for new Speculation and
Vacancy Tax Program (Phase 2)

DATE SUBMITTED {MONTH DD, YYVY)

October 30, 2019
[ Budget Schedule Scope/Quality
CO IMPACTS:
Yes Yes Yes
CHANGE ORDER (CQ) DETAILS

I. DescripTion OF CHANGE(S}
Provide a brief description of the current situalion or events that have resulted in this CR and autiine the pros and cons of the change. For exomple, "The
business arec has requested the addition of new functionality for the application for following reosons......"

This Change Order is made pursuant to the Master Services Agreement between MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc.
(“MAXIMUS") and the Province dated January 1, 2017 (the “Agreement”}, under which MAXIMUS provides
certain contact centre and related services to the Province. This Change Order documents Phase 2 of the
Transition process and additional Services required to support the launch of the Speculation and Vacancy Tax
Program (the "SVT Program”), a new program being introduced by the Ministry of Finance (“FIN"), and the
payment of additional Fees for those Services. The SVT Program requires homeowners in specific {mostly urban}
areas of the province to provide a declaration that they meet certain criteria in order to be exempt from a new
homeowner tax that is aimed at reducing the speculative housing market and controlling rising prices for both
home buyers and renters in those areas of the province. This Change Order addresses the additional Services to
be provided by MAXIMUS following Phase 1 of the SVT Program (documented in CO24), and outlines
Deliverables for Phase 2 over the period January 2, 2019 to May 31, 2019, The Parties will determine whether
any ongoing updates to the staffing model are required prior to May 31, 2019, and if so then those changes will
be documented in a separate Change Order,

The Parties acknowledge that the staffing model agreed to in this Change Order for the provision of Contact
Centre Services for the SVT Program will not be sufficient to enable MAXIMUS to meet Performance Measure 12
(“PM 12”), which requires 80% of calls to be answered within 60 seconds, in relation to calls regarding the SVT
Program. Therefore, the parties agree that PM 12 will not apply to such calls. In order to ensure that the calls
regarding the SVT Program are measured separately, a unique phone number has been implemented, and a
separate queue will be applied for those calls beginning in January 2019. Notwithstanding the foregoing,

This decument contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS  Pace 1 of 13
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information coutained hercin, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwlise apree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agrecment.

Page 10of 13 CTZ-2019-93214




MAXIMUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
MAXIMUS will use best efforts within the constraints of the staffing model to achieve a Compliant Speed of
Answer Rate for calls regarding the SVT Program.

The Parties further acknowledge that MAXIMUS will be performing certain work and incurring certain costs
during the implementation of this Change Order (Phase 2 of the SVT Program), and that it is the intention of the
Parties to move forward with the work outlined in this Change Order. If, however, the Province decides, in its
sole discretion, not to mave forward with the work {or any part of the work) outlined in this Change Order, the
Province will reimburse MAXIMUS for work actually performed and reasonable costs (including markup}
incurred in relation to such work, up to and including the date of cancellation, provided that: {a) MAXIMUS
provides the Province with details satisfactory to the Pravince of the specifics of work performed and costs
incurred by MAXIMUS in relation to Phase 2 work; and (b) the amount payable by the Province in relation te this
Phase 2 work is consistent with the financial model for this Change Order, as outlined in section V (Financial
Model and Implementation Costs) of this Change Order.

II. REASON FOR AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)
Provide u brief description of the current situation or events that hove resulted in this CR and outline the pros and cons of the change. Far example, “The
business aren hos requested the addition of new functionality for the application for following reasons......."

This Change Order sets out the additional Services to be provided by MAXIMUS in relation to the SVT Program
and the Fees to be paid by the Province to MAXIMUS for the handing of additional calls during the period of
January 2, 2019 to May 31, 2019 resulting from the implementation of the SVT Program.

tn addition, this Change Order sets out the Fees payable for the set-up of a new “Do Not Reply” e-mail address
that was deployed in early November 2018 as part of Phase 1 of the SVT Program.

HI. IMPACT DUE TO CHANGE
Describe any impuacts to reloted projects thot may eccur if the proposed change is approved.

There are no impacts to related projects,

Impact / Risk Area Impact / Risk Risk # Mitigation Strategy
Client Business Impacts Volume could impact speed of answer. A separate phone number has
(Service BC) been implemented. This phone

number will be placed at a
lower priority than the Service
BC general enquiry line.

This document contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS  PaGe 2 of 13
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohiblted, except as MAXIMUS Canadz Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 2of 13 CTZ-2019-9321




MA)GMUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

Service Delivery Impacts to | Citizens will likely wait longer for service A separate phone humber has

Public Facing or Public during part of the peak time {Jlanuary — been implemented. This phone

Safety Services (Citizens) March 2019} than they are accustomed to number will be available for
waiting for other Services. extended hours throughout the

peak time frame of January -
March, 2019, The Province will
pubtfish these extended hours
in relevant communications —
including messaging on IVR
system ~— to try Lo encourage
Citizens to call outside regular
Business Hours, The Province
will help to manage volumes by
collecting feedback from the
Contact Centre on FAQs,
system concerns, etc.

Technical Risks N/A
{infrastructure; business
solutions; architectural

impacts)

Security Risk N/A
Data Sensitivity/Privacy N/A
Risks

Financial Risks N/A
Resource Risks N/A

IV. RELATED PROJECT CHANGE REQUESTS
List related Project Chonge Requests ond ony necessary comments

SBC €024, which documented Phase 1 of the SVT Program, dealt with the payment of Fees for the set-up of the
new phone number for calls refating to the SVT Program, as well as for the handling of additional resulting calls
for the period October 1 through December 31, 2018,

Y. FINANCIAL MODEL AND IMPLEMENTATION COSTS
Describe the financial or compensation mode. fternize the costs and any necessory comments

This decument contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party te whom MAXIMUS  Pace3 of 13
Canada Setvices, Inc. may have a fegal obligation to pretect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this decument, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly probibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Iuc, may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 3of 13 CTZ-2019-93214




MAX]MUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
The financial model for this Change Order is as follows.

Fees will be paid by the Province in five equal payments of $237,876.00 in the months of January — May, 2019,
For clarity, while Fees are not linked to delivery of individual Milestones, all Fees (including Transition Fees), will
only be released on completion of all applicable Milestones.

! . SPECULATION TAX
Province Fiscal year Summary 16017 17/18 18/1% 19/20 20/21 21/22 Total
s.17
Tota Price . . 731,796 457,584 . -1 1349380

The financial model for this Change Order is based on the following:

a. Beginning January 18, 2019, the first 100,000 letters will be sent out (consisting mostly of international
addresses);

b. Every business day thereafter, another 100,000 letters will be sent up until February 8, 2019
(expectation is that all letters be in Canada Post’s care as of February 14, 201%);

¢. Overalj, 500,000 letters will be sent each week for the three-week period {accounting for a total of
approximatety 1.4 to 1.5 million letters);

d. Atrue up may he required in June 2019 due to the number of assumptions concerning call volumes over
this short period, as changes to the assumptions could result in material differences in this regard;

e. Transition costs relate to the period November 1, 2018 to the Operations Go-Live Date of Jan 2, 2019;
and

f. Capacity of named Agents {i.e., head count)} has been limited tos'15

This document contains information proprictory to MAXIMUS Canada Scrvices, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS  PaGE4 of 13
Canads Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unavtharized disclosure, use or duplication.

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, er of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except 35 MAXIMUS Canada Services, Ine. may otherwise agree to in

writlng or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 4of 13 CTZ-2019-93214




MAX]MUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
VI. CONCISE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

Insert the revised schedules/documents osseciated with the requested chonge finsert object/ create from file/display os icon). Use the “Track Changes*”

Jfeature to inciurde o view of the original text and the revised text. Embed the document (with "Trock Changes* enabled) in this sheet.

DOCUMENT
1. This Change Order will be effective as of January 2, 2019.

2. Capitalized terms not defined in this Change Order are used as defined in the Agreement.

3. The Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

(a) Section 3.2.(b) of Schedule 5 (Services} is amended by adding, immediately following paragraph (vi} {Ministry of
Labour, Employment Services Branch), the following paragraph:

“vii) Ministry of Finance, Speculation and Vacancy Tax

As of January 2, 2019, the Service Provider will provide support via the Channefs to facilitate Citizen access to
and use of the Ministry of Finance, Speculation and Vacancy Tax website

(https.//www2.gov.be.ca/gov/content/taxes/property-taxes/speculation-and-vacancy-tax). Without limiting
the generality of the foregoing, the Service Provider will:

{A} provide Citizens with website navigation assistance and guidance to complete online forms and
applications available on the website; and
(B} provide support os otherwise requested by the Province in its sole discretion.”,

{b) Section 3.3 of Schedule 5 {Services} is amended by adding, immaediately following paragroph (d) (identity and
informotion Management Program, Ministry of Citizens’ Services), the following paragraph:

“fe) Ministry of Finance, Speculation and Vacancy Tax

{i) As of January 2, 2019, upon receipt of a Request for assistance by a Citizen, the Service Pravider will follow
the workflows described in the Knowledge Base to:
{A} ossist Citizens by entering decfaration information on the Citizen's behalf directly into the
GenTax system. Without limiting any other provision of this Agreement, the Service Provider will,
and wilf ensure that Agents will, verify the Citizen’s identify before providing the Services described
in this sub-paragraph (A).
{ii} Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Service Provider will, and wilf ensure that its Agents will, only input
Citizen information (including Personal Information) into the GenTox system and do not record such Citizen
information in the Service Provider's Systems.
{iii} Where any of the Services described in this Section 3.3(e) require the Citizen to disclose an account
password (including, by woy of example, the password to the Citizen’s BCelD account), the Service Provider
will not proceed with the Service ond will:
(A) use best efforts to resolve the Reguest without use of the oecount password, or
{B) if such guidance is not possible, refer the Citizen to the applicable Province Business Area.

This docoment cantains infermation proprictary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc, or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS  PaGe S of 13

Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal ohligation to profect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplicating of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific
purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree toin
writing or except as contempiated in the Agreement.

Page 5of 13 CTZ-2019-93214

!




MAXIMUS i Canada
SeRviCE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

DOCUMENT |

Where the Service Provider is unable to provide the required assistance to the Citizen in respect of the
Services described in this Section 3.3{e), the Service Provider will:
{C} in real time (when possible) escolate or Transfer the Citizen’s Reguest to the Province in
accordanhce with the workflows set forth in the Knowledge Base, together with as many detaifs as
possible to assist the Resolution of the Request; and
{D} where such real time escalation or Transfer does not resolve the Request, the Service Provider
will use its ticketing system to record the name and contact detaifs of the Citizen and such other
details regarding the Citizen’s Request as the Service Provider considers appropriate in the
circumstances and, upon obtaining sufficient information to provide Resolution {including in
consultation with the Province), contact the Citizen and proceed to Resolve the Citizen’s Request. In
relation to the foregoing, the Service Provider will request or record only such Personal Information
of the Citizen as Is necessary to Resolve the Request.”,

{¢} Section 13 of Schedule 9 {Performance Management Framework} is amended by adding, immediately following
paragraph (e}, the following paragraph:

“lf) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 13, the Parties agree thut Performance Measure #12
will not apply to Colls in relation to the Services described in Section 3.3(e} of Schedule 5 {Services).
Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, the Service Provider wifl use best efforts to achieve a Compliant
Speed of Answer Rate for the Services described in Section 3.3(e) of Schedule 5 (Services).”.

This docwment containg information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS  Pace6 of 13
Canada Services, Inc. may hiave a legal obligation to protect such information from unzuthorized disclosure, use or duplication.

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this docament, er of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpuose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc, may otherwise agree to in

wriling or except as contermplated in the Agreement.

Page 6of 13 CTZ-2019-0321




SERVICE BC — MIASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

MAXIMUS | Canada

VIEMAXIMUS APPROVAL SIGN-OFFS

REQUIRED?

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

YES

Cinoy MCMATH

PROGRAM MANAGER,
MAXIMUS CanaDA
SERVICES, INC.

YES

DuUFF LANG,
PRESIDENT,

MAXIMUS CaNADA
SERVICES, INC,

(w E

zl:ﬁ\‘ra

Nov |

g

: SiGN.ATURE

Aéo' Joﬂ?

Yes

RoB KENNEY

VICE PRESIDENT, FINANCE,

MAXIMUS CANADA
SERVICES, INC.

SIGMATURE

Mod A0 2918

YES

DANIEL GOMBEROFF
DIRECTOR, CONTRACTS
MAXIMUS Canapa
SERVICES, INC.

/UOU

Qﬁ )0!8

This document contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Ine. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS  pPaGe7 of 13
Canada Services, Inc, may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclositre, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contalned hevein, for other than the specific
purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except ss MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 7of 13 CTZ-2019-9321

i




SERVICE BC ~ MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

MAXI MUS | Canada

VIII. MiNISTRY OF CITIZENS’ SERVICES APPROVAL SIGN OFFS

, REQUIRED?

SIGNATURE

COMMENT

ATURE

YES

JEANNETTE EASON
DRECTOR, CONTACT
CENTRES

SIGNATU

DATE §

YES

RoN HiNsHAW

ExecuTive DIRECTOR,
SERVICE BC

Mok 22 248,

This document contains infermation proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS  Pace 8 of 13
Canada Services, Inc. may have a lepal obligation ta pretect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific
purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Cenada Services, inc. may otherwise agree to in
writing or except as contemplated in the Agreemont.

Page 8of 13 CTZ-2019-93214

|




MAXIMUS | canada

SERVICE BC ~ MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
APPENDIX E — HIGH-LEVEL TRANSITION PLAN

Furites,, Tar 1Y -
LieF Frodeg) . e 1112 Ty 02D
* 4.5 drojmet seart S Wed P IO
31T AT M Sidape G IDSNI/1E Ja AILAE
. o 5 fules Th 1sie
L2IEOH ngret Beoyd e LTS sied 1000009 < 1
13 2AtARIMLS Kienadl Reup  Wred JQATTE wved I0-MAS & i
1.3 BA Aation oderr  ThalLAH4I8 trullfolfil & 1
124 Projectindanen BikLes LU R BT b et i e
1.7 5 Prop8eT AL JECRACLON Qs Thu LIAGESIS  fraglagfa &
T LB PGt BIACE SHE00 L Lt it EUHNY  In MOVE -
13 ) ERp'erdnian  eaguleemaat sessiaes and su-dd pling dajs  Thu IS 10088000 A
1.3 2R LA Bl AR14 FEGAE T - 1o B Tes 17 Eient oEa TRallfINIR Trailddy & s
= R1EApcruiment Jaaps  Thy IS T SAVILE LN
1 400 Rperomaar ratepy asd Plas for Ty LM P LAY 3 1145
- .34 Tranbog Bdivi T LB Thedifnfd * 1151
£ B LT g Strategyane Pran Geen Thullf2E uainin 4 1trks
* L5 Cammunicsticar Dt P2 Toeslfizfa & 1
3350 61 Sugeetl  Odavt T lOIWNE T TSI &
T35 Su0cn 13ttt it ot sk ThulELSE Tha AN W & 115
137 REvb [0 HeGu ety G MesLlfne o o W/
.33 Propers [Transid-on] HanLomatete - grot adir e IS + 1y
T N THARGEOn TGRS reaert (M pie. e Seapy Thu 050K The LyDENE & 1%
1.34% b ege Bagh CortentDelivery Has Odat Fhu1T0ANS T dRRS L1103
- 14dion Mg BN/ Turn
LA L Bicqram i tetn Mednt  ThilNI2O0 Tha 2T
et T INIME a1
LA Apdsadizn Wehe e ltAAMIE Mendtheny — .
LA 3z Comprete - 1-poolh Seapr Tor i4IIA Tue 2N Ll
tA54TRALoPIeLe - 1pnctt ooags Mot IUIFIE Fow L2 + up
LA & Ooalfy Vazagensnt Flac ddderdues Sdwn T LFIVIE The 111 & 1y
" LERalop gery  Duolb/esfe TosDuIsfis
15T Agwnt; Rpticasnert Trdays  thoinfaEfiE e A
L3 3 Tt actaitind bdipt The IMAE1S Tho A0/ IE
L4 ) T sgmatyr 3 soee chopmant raapr  Tho THGAE P bngdeiy
13 ARt attastemod Tt Teayy Man 12 10F 1N Tue IZ1LEIE
L& 4 Trananie pagents e Wed AfOYTE Tuec1fabne
154 Bt tires Jdikd MDA IntAIYIE
137 Dap gl 2102 SERRrb T - g i Gdi+  Thu IZFIMIE e 1ML o 12t
150 Saulve dpzenval Depyd  TrL LVIHIE Tha 2R & 1t
L3 R Trassidion podl b eyt TR The IMANH & 1
L% L0 B hrersoeriag o ! Doaps  The 133303 T 1101
L3 M Tang comdieea Ioevs Tl Tho RIS
~ LeDonky dadsvy  JelOVRMNY  Moagifing -
LT DA prrs AEE il Tdayd  ARGLfOAIE  AEnBLAOTE -
L e, Ddivt  MenBLATAY Kan B0 I - akre?
N Hhoa GLDHGY
1.7 b St aa it sabitied ek MEAGLOTY Th OLIALAEY
T E Trdrnt g Jonnes TR IUAE 43 Pk adnt IR OEES ThuDIFLL
P LT THT TS Ddaps ThoQIIBAY  Thy GIFIRALY X

This decument contains information proprictary o MAXIMUS Caonada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whem MAXIMUS ~ PAGE9 of 13
Cannda Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication,

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 9of 13 CTZ-2019-93214




SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
APPENDIX Il -~ MILESTONES

The following are Milestones for this Transition:

MAX!MUS | Canada

Number | Milestone Milestone Milestone
Deadline Completion
Criteria

1. Approval of Detailed 29 November, Province provides
Transition Plan and 2018 Approval for
delivery of Transition Detailed
Success Report Transition Plan

and Service
Provider provides
interim Transition
Success Report.

2. Transitioned Services Go 13 December, Province provides
Live Approval and delivery | 2018 Transitioned
to the Province of the final Services Go Live
Transition Success Report Approval
and Transition Deficiencies
Log.

3. Completion of the 18 January, 2019 | Services are being
Transition and delivery to provided by the
the Province of the updated Service Provider
Transition Deficiencies as of the Go Live
Log. Date with no

Critical
Deficiencies.

This document containg information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or fo a third party to whom MAXIMUS
Conada Services, Inc, may have a legal abligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this decument, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific
parpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise ageee to in
writing or except as contemplated [n the Agreement.

Page

Pace 10 of 13

10 of 13 CTZ-2019-93214

!




MAXIMUS | canada

SERVICE BC = MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
APPENDIX I - PROVINCE DEPENDENCIES

All of the Province Dependencies upon which the Service Provider is dependent to perform the
Transition under this Change Order are set out in the table below.

Number

Province Dependency Date

1.

The Province will, through Service BC’s Service Delivery
Team, respond to questions posed by the Service Provider
for purposes of improving the Knowledge Base.

Within five Business Days
from receipt of a question.

2. The Province will, through Service BC’s Service Delivery | Beginning no later than one
Team, facilitate meetings between the Service Provider and | week following the signing of
FIN to allow communications to take place that will this Change Order.
facilitate collaboration between the Service Provider and
FIN to ensure the Service Provider is ready for the Go Live
Date with the appropriate knowledge and resources.

3. The Province will, through Service BC’s Service Delivery | On an ongoing basis, by the
Team, assist with the resolution of any issues that arise latest date or time by which
between the Service Provider and FIN, as permitted. the Province Dependency

must be completed by the
Province so as to enable the
Service Provider to fulfill its
obligation that is dependent
upon the Province
Dependency in accordance
with the Agreement.

4, The Province will provide the Service Provider with up to Beginning no later than one

date policies, procedures and work instructions regarding
the additional Services described in this Change Order such
that the Service Provider can create training materials and
Knowledge Base articles.

week following the signing of
this Change Order.

This document contains information proprietary to MAXEMUS Canadsa Services, Inc. or te a third party to whom MAXIMUS Pace 11 of 13
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unautherized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific
purpose for which it was disclased is expressly prohibited, execept as MAXIMUS Coanada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in
writing oy except as contemplated in the Agreement,

Page 110of13 CTZ-2019-93214

!




MAXIMUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
APPENDIX IV — DELIVERABLES LIST

Deliverable
Detailed Transition Plan

Transition Success Report

Project Charter {Addendum)
Transition Risk Register

Recruitment Strategy and Recruitment Plan

Training Strategy and Training Plan

Stakeholder Engagement Strategy and Transition Communications
Plan

New Knowledge Base Content Development Plan {(Addendum)

Deployment Plan

Go / No Go Meeting Materials
PIA

STRA

This document contalns information preprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party te wham MAXIMUS
Canada Services, Ine, may have a legal obligation to protect such information frem unautherized disclosure, use or duplication.
Anry disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other ihan the specific

purpese for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, luc. msy otherwise agree te in
writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement,

Page

PaGE 12 of 13

12 of 13 CTZ-2019-0321

|




MAXIMUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
APPENDIX V — PROVINCE APPROVAL COMPONENTS

The Province Approval Components for this Transition are as follows:

Deliverable

Detailed Transition Plan
Transition Success Report

Go / No Go Approval (sign-off of Go / No Go version of Transition Success Report)

This document contains infermation proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Lne. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS  PaAGe 13 of 13
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to pretect such infermation from unauthorized disclosuce, use or duplication.

Any disclozure, use or duplication of this document, ar of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose for whick it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise ageee to in

writing or except as contemplated In the Agreement.

Page 13 of 13 CTZ-2019-93214




